
附
錄

理
大
年
報

 2
01

1/
12

105

APPENDICES 附錄

Senior Staff appointmentS and movementS 高級職員人事變動

Appointments 委任
Prof. Chung-lun Li, as Head, Department of Logistics and Maritime Studies on 1 July 2011 

李仲麟教授 : 二零一一年七月一日出任物流及航運學系系主任

Prof. John Heskett, as Chair Professor of Design on 22 July 2011 

Prof. John Heskett : 二零一一年七月二十二日出任設計學講座教授

Prof. L. Cheng, as Head, Department of Mechanical Engineering on 1 September 2011 

成利教授 : 二零一一年九月一日出任機械工程學系系主任

Mr C.K. Wan, as Head, Office of Secondary School Relations and Outreach on 3 October 2011 

尹志強先生 : 二零一一年十月三日出任中學事務拓展處處長

Prof. T.C. Edwin Cheng, as Dean, Faculty of Business on 1 December 2011 

鄭大昭教授 : 二零一一年十二月一日出任工商管理學院院長

Ir Prof. Teng Jin-guang, as Director of Research Institute for Sustainable Urban Development on 16 January 2012 

滕錦光教授、工程師 : 二零一二年一月十六日出任可持續城市發展研究院院長

Prof. C.S. Agnes Cheng, as Head, School of Accounting and Finance and Chair Professor of Accounting on 20 January 2012 

鄭振興教授 : 二零一二年一月二十日出任會計及金融學院院長及會計學講座教授

Prof. Cees de Bont, as Dean of School of Design and Chair Professor of Industrial Design on 1 February 2012 

方啟思教授 : 二零一二年二月一日出任設計學院院長及工業設計學講座教授

Dr Tony H.J. Shieh, as Director of Advanced Executive Education on 13 February 2012 

謝宏忠博士: 二零一二年二月十三日出任高級管理深造學院總監

Dr Alwin Wong, as Director of Institute for Entrepreneurship on 1 March 2012 

黃亮博士: 二零一二年三月一日出任企業發展院總監

Dr Virginia Cheng Suk-kuen, as Head, Research Office on 12 March 2012 

鄭淑娟博士: 二零一二年三月十二日出任研究事務處處長

Departures 離職
Prof. Lorraine Justice, Dean of School of Design and Swire Chair Professor of Design, left the University on 16 August 2011 

太古講座教授Prof. Lorraine Justice : 二零一一年八月十六日離職

Prof. Charles A. Ingene, Chair Professor of Marketing, left the University on 31 August 2011 

市場學講座教授Prof. Charles A. Ingene : 二零一一年八月三十一日離職

Prof. Wong Kit-po, Chair Professor of Electrical Engineering, left the University on 31 August 2011 

電機工程學講座教授黃杰波教授 : 二零一一年八月三十一日離職

Mr Andrew Young, Director of Partnership Development, left the University on 23 September 2011 

企業合作總監楊孟璋先生 : 二零一一年九月二十三日離職

Mr Sidney Wong, Director of Management and Executive Development, left the University on 17 October 2011 

企業經管人才發展總監王錫堯先生 : 二零一一年十月十七日離職

Ir Prof. Arthur Mak, Chair Professor of Rehabilitation Engineering, left the University on 30 November 2011 

康復治療科學講座教授麥福達教授 、工程師 : 二零一一年十一月三十日離職

Mr Steve O’Connor, University Librarian, left the University on 31 December 2011 

包玉剛圖書館館長歐書亭先生 : 二零一一年十二月三十一日離職

Prof. Cynthia Lee, Chair Professor of Management, left the University on 30 June 2012 

管理學講座教授李錦堃教授 :  二零一二年六月三十日離職

Prof. C.H. Woo, Chair Professor of Solid State Electronics, left the University on 30 June 2012 

固體電子學講座教授胡仲豪教授 : 二零一二年六月三十日離職

I.



A
pp

en
di

ce
s

附
錄

理
大
年
報

 2
01

1/
12

107106

Po
ly

U
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

01
1/

12

Scholarships and prizes 獎學金 2010/11 2011/12

travelling scholarships 外遊學習獎學金

Government’s Tertiary Student Finance Scheme - 
Publicly–funded Programmes 
政府資助專上課程學生資助計劃

PolyU student financial assistance 理大學生資助

Government’s Non-means-tested Loan Scheme 
(full-time government-funded students)
政府免入息審查貸款計劃（全日制政府資助同學）

awards 名額

Total amount 總值

2,376

$67,691,515

25

$349,000

1,044

965

$35,342,278

5,322

4,817

4,798

2,016

$150,467,405

$51,921,450

$202,388,855

881

485

$3,425,562

$574,000

$3,999,562

883

455

$3,487,651

$409,500

$3,897,151

2,490

$67,898,813

22

$349,000

974

881

$32,900,756

5,054

4,582

4,567

1,751

$170,029,300

$50,485,974

$220,515,274

applicants 申請人數

Successful applicants receiving loans 獲貸款人數

Total amount of loans paid 發放貸款總額

applications 申請個案

Successful applications 成功申請個案

Total amount of bursaries disbursed 發放助學金總額

Total amount of loans paid 發放貸款總額

Total amount of bursaries and loans paid 助學金及貸款總額

awards 名額

Total amount 總值

applicants 申請人數

Successful applicants 受惠人數

Students receiving grants 獲發助學金人數

Students receiving loans 借取貸款人數

Total amount of grants paid 發放助學金總額

Total amount of loans paid 發放貸款總額

Total amount of grants and loans paid 發放助學金及貸款總額

SchoLarShiPS, PrizeS aNd FiNaNciaL aSSiSTaNce For STUdeNTS
獎助學金及貸款II. Library STaTiSTicS 圖書館書刊及資料統計

Library collection 收藏項目

Facilities & equipment 設施與設備

Use of library 圖書館使用量 

User entrance 進館人次

circulation transactions 借閱數量   

items read in-house 館內閱覽項目次數

access to e-resources 電子資源使用量   

access to library websites and catalogues 訪問圖書館網站及目錄次數

Total volumes in library 圖書總冊數  

current print serials 期刊

electronic resources 電子資源

audio-visual materials 視聽資料

Microforms 縮微複製資料    

Total library holdings 全館收藏資料總數   

2010/11 2011/12

monograph 書籍   

Serials bound volumes 期刊合訂本 

Study spaces 座位數目 

Public computers 公用電腦  

Public photocopiers and printers 公用複印機及打印機   

titles 種類

e-databases 電子數據庫   

e-Journals (unique titles) 電子期刊﹙種類﹚

e-books 電子書籍

computer files 電腦數據    

Cartographic materials 地圖及圖表資料   

Graphic materials 圖形資料 

audio materials 錄音資料   

film and video materials 影片及錄像資料

others 其他     

1,227,470

981,034

246,436

2,757

409

39,977

359,622

12,063

340,961

1,441

270,566

7,201

60,712

1,041

390,047

2,370,549

3,416

308

57

2,550,975

977,635

110,644

20,230,029

17,696,294

3,697

399

54

2,681,892

815,176

122,493

26,998,975

21,929,671

1,233,348

984,664

248,684

2,677

389

45,916

375,939

11,825

343,701

1,462

270,566

7,298

63,306

1,069

390,047

2,401,165

III.


	AR_Cover_29JAN
	AR_Cover_insidefront_29JAN
	AR_Cover_17DEC_InsideFlap_front
	Inside_front
	contents
	p2-11_foreword
	p12-23_highlight
	p24-35_T&L
	p36-47_Human
	p48-61_RE
	p62-71_KT
	p72-77_World connection
	p78-83_Camp
	p84-93_Gov_29Jan
	p84-85_Gov_29Jan
	p86-93_Gov_19Dec

	p94-104_Finance
	p105-107_App
	p108_MF
	Inside_back
	AR_Cover_17DEC_InsideFlap_back
	AR_BackCover__insideback29JAN
	AR_BackCover_29JAN

