SENIOR STAFF APPOINTMENTS AND MOVEMENTS 高級職員人事變動

Appointments 委任

- Prof. Chung-lun Li, as Head, Department of Logistics and Maritime Studies on 1 July 2011 李仲麟教授: 二零一一年七月一日出任物流及航運學系系主任
- Prof. John Heskett, as Chair Professor of Design on 22 July 2011 Prof. John Heskett: 二零一一年七月二十二日出任設計學講座教授
- Prof. L. Cheng, as Head, Department of Mechanical Engineering on 1 September 2011 成利教授: 二零一一年九月一日出任機械工程學系系主任
- Mr C.K. Wan, as Head, Office of Secondary School Relations and Outreach on 3 October 2011 尹志強先生:二零一一年十月三日出任中學事務拓展處處長
- Prof. T.C. Edwin Cheng, as Dean, Faculty of Business on 1 December 2011 鄭大昭教授:二零一一年十二月一日出任工商管理學院院長
- Ir Prof. Teng Jin-guang, as Director of Research Institute for Sustainable Urban Development on 16 January 2012 滕錦光教授、工程師:二零一二年一月十六日出任可持續城市發展研究院院長
- Prof. C.S. Agnes Cheng, as Head, School of Accounting and Finance and Chair Professor of Accounting on 20 January 2012 鄭振興教授:二零一二年一月二十日出任會計及金融學院院長及會計學講座教授
- Prof. Cees de Bont, as Dean of School of Design and Chair Professor of Industrial Design on 1 February 2012 方啟思教授: 二零一二年二月一日出任設計學院院長及工業設計學講座教授
- Dr Tony H.J. Shieh, as Director of Advanced Executive Education on 13 February 2012 謝宏忠博士: 二零一二年二月十三日出任高級管理深造學院總監
- Dr Alwin Wong, as Director of Institute for Entrepreneurship on 1 March 2012 黃亮博士: 二零一二年三月一日出任企業發展院總監
- Dr Virginia Cheng Suk-kuen, as Head, Research Office on 12 March 2012 鄭淑娟博士: 二零一二年三月十二日出任研究事務處處長

Departures 離職

- Prof. Lorraine Justice, Dean of School of Design and Swire Chair Professor of Design, left the University on 16 August 2011 太古講座教授Prof. Lorraine Justice: 二零一一年八月十六日離職
- Prof. Charles A. Ingene, Chair Professor of Marketing, left the University on 31 August 2011 市場學講座教授Prof. Charles A. Ingene: 二零一一年八月三十一日離職
- Prof. Wong Kit-po, Chair Professor of Electrical Engineering, left the University on 31 August 2011 電機工程學講座教授黃杰波教授:二零一一年八月三十一日離職
- Mr Andrew Young, Director of Partnership Development, left the University on 23 September 2011 企業合作總監楊孟璋先生:二零一一年九月二十三日離職
- Mr Sidney Wong, Director of Management and Executive Development, left the University on 17 October 2011 企業經管人才發展總監王錫堯先生:二零一一年十月十七日離職
- Ir Prof. Arthur Mak, Chair Professor of Rehabilitation Engineering, left the University on 30 November 2011 康復治療科學講座教授麥福達教授 、工程師:二零一一年十一月三十日離職
- Mr Steve O'Connor, University Librarian, left the University on 31 December 2011 包玉剛圖書館館長歐書亭先生:二零一一年十二月三十一日離職
- Prof. Cynthia Lee, Chair Professor of Management, left the University on 30 June 2012 管理學講座教授李錦堃教授: 二零一二年六月三十日離職
- Prof. C.H. Woo, Chair Professor of Solid State Electronics, left the University on 30 June 2012 国體電子學講座教授胡仲豪教授: 二零一二年六月三十日離職

Poly I Applied Report 2011/12

SCHOLARSHIPS, PRIZES AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR STUDENTS 獎助學金及貸款

Scholarships and prizes 獎學金	2010/11	2011/12
Awards 名額	2,376	2,490
Total amount 總值 Travelling scholarships 外遊學習獎學金	\$6 7 ,691,515	\$67,898,813
Total amount 總值	\$349,000	\$349,000
Government's Tertiary Student Finance Scheme -		
Publicly-funded Programmes		
政府資助專上課程學生資助計劃		
Applicants 申請人數	5,322	5,054
Successful applicants 受惠人數	4,817	4,582
Students receiving grants 獲發助學金人數	4,798	4,567
Students receiving loans 借取貸款人數	2,016	1,751
Total amount of grants paid 發放助學金總額	\$150,467,405	\$170,029,300
Total amount of loans paid 發放貸款總額	\$51,921,450	\$50,485,974
Total amount of grants and loans paid 發放助學金及貸款總額	\$202,388,855	\$220,515,274
Government's Non-means-tested Loan Scheme		
(full-time government-funded students)		
政府免入息審查貸款計劃(全日制政府資助同學)		
Applicants 申請人數	1,044	974
Successful applicants receiving loans 獲貸款人數	965	881
Total amount of loans paid 發放貸款總額	\$35,342,278	\$32,900,756
PolyU student financial assistance 理大學生資助		
Applications 申請個案	881	883
Successful applications 成功申請個案	485	455
Total amount of bursaries disbursed 發放助學金總額	\$3,425,562	\$3,487,651
Total amount of loans paid 發放貸款總額	\$574,000	\$409,500
Total amount of bursaries and loans paid 助學金及貸款總額	\$3,999,562	\$3,897,151

Library collection 收藏項目	2010/11	2011/12
Total volumes in library 圖書總冊數	1,227,470	1,233,348
Monograph 書籍	981,034	984,664
Serials bound volumes 期刊合訂本	246,436	248,684
Current print serials 期刊		
Titles 種類	2,757	2,677
Electronic resources 電子資源		
e-Databases 電子數據庫	409	389
e-Journals (unique titles) 電子期刊(種類)	39,977	45,916
e-Books 電子書籍	359,622	375,939
Computer files 電腦數據	12,063	11,825
Audio-visual materials 視聽資料	340,961	343,701
Cartographic materials 地圖及圖表資料	1,441	1,462
Graphic materials 圖形資料	270,566	270,566
Audio materials 錄音資料	7,201	7,298
Film and video materials 影片及錄像資料	60,712	63,306
Others 其他	1,041	1,069
Microforms 縮微複製資料	390,047	390,047
Total library holdings 全館收藏資料總數	2,370,549	2,401,165
Facilities & Equipment 設施與設備		
Study spaces 座位數目	3,416	3,697
Public computers 公用電腦	308	399
Public photocopiers and printers 公用複印機及打印機	57	54
Use of library 圖書館使用量		
Use of library 圖書館使用量 User entrance 進館人次	2,550,975	2,681,892
	2,550,975 977,635	2,681,892 815,176
User entrance 進館人次		
User entrance 進館人次 Circulation transactions 借閱數量	977,635	815,176